# REGULAR MEETING

Monday, February 16, 1942. 7:30 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber at the City Hall, Monday, February 16, 1942, at 7:30 p. m. in regular session. President Deluse in the chair.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Ollie A. Bach, Harmon A. Campbell, Dr. Walter E. Hephill, F. B. Ransom, Ernest C. Ropkey, Guy O. Ross, Joseph G. Wood, President Deluse.

Absent: Ralph F. Moore.

The reading of the Journal for the previous meeting was dispensed with on motion of Mr. Bach, seconded by Dr. Hemphill.

# COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR

February 4, 1942.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council, City of Indianapolis.

#### Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to Mr. John M. Layton, City Clerk, the following ordinances:

# GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 2, 1942

AN ORDINANCE establishing a certain passenger and/or loading zone in the City of Indianapolis, purusant to the provisions of Section 26 of General Ordinance No. 96, 1928, as amended by

General Ordinance No. 31, 1931, as amended by General Ordinance No. 58, 1931; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

## GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 4, 1942

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Board of Public Safety of the City of Indianapolis, through its duly authorized purchasing agent, to purchase coal; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

## SPECIAL ORDINANCE No. 1, 1942

AN ORDINANCE changing the name of a certain street within the City of Indianapolis, also the name of a certain boulevard both within and without the corporate limits of said city; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

## Respectfully,

R. H. SULLIVAN,
Mayor.

February 5, 1942.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council, City of Indianapolis.

#### Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to Mr. John M. Layton, City Clerk, the following ordinances:

# GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 6, 1942

AN ORDINANCE authorizing Blackout and Air Raid Protection orders, rules and regulations; prescribing penalties for violation thereof; and declaring an emergency.

## Respectfully,

R. H. SULLIVAN,
Mayor.

## COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

February 16, 1942.

Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

#### Gentlemen:

In Re: Appropriation Ordinance No. 2, 1942 General Ordinance No. 8, 1942

I beg leave to report that in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused notice of publication to be inserted in the Indianapolis Commercial and the Indianapolis Star on February 5, 1942, that taxpayers would have the right to be heard on the above ordinance at the regular meeting of the Common Council, to be held on the 16th day of February, 1942, and by posting copy of said notice in the City Hall, Court House and Police Station.

Very truly yours,

JOHN M. LAYTON, City Clerk.

To the Mayor of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

I, John M. Layton, as Clerk of the City of Indianapolis, do hereby certify to you that I have this day posted three (3) copies of General Ordinance No. 6, 1942, of the City of Indianapolis in public places in each of the wards of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

Signed and certified by me this 13th day of February, 1942.

JOHN M. LAYTON, Clerk of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

(SEAL)

# PROCLAMATION OF THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA,

PLACING INTO EFFECT GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 6, 1942

The Clerk of the City of Indianapolis having certified to me as mayor of such city that he has posted three (3) copies of General Ordinance No. 6, 1942, of the City of Indianapolis, in public places in each of the wards of the City of Indianapolis; and

Said General Ordinance No. 6, 1942, being duly filed with the Clerk of the City of Indianapolis; and

Because of the urgent public necessity requiring the immediate operation of General Ordinance No. 6, 1942;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Regninald H. Sullivan, as Mayor of the City of Indianapolis, do hereby proclaim and declare said ordinance to be and become in full force and effect at 5:00 o'clock P. M., this 14th day of February, 1942.

REGINALD H. SULLIVAN,
Mayor of the City of
Indianapolis, Indiana.

February 16, 1942.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis.

Gentlemen:

Attached please find copies of Appropriation Ordinance No. 3, 1942, appropriating certain sums of money from the anticipated unexpended and unappropriated balances of certain funds of the

bp 65 % so niessens?

February 16, 1942] City of Indianapolis, Ind.

81

Noes, 2, viz: Mr. Campbell, Dr. Hemphill.

Mr. Wood called for General Ordinance No. 5, 1942, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Wood presented the following written motion to amend General Ordinance No. 5, 1942:

### Mr. President:

I move to amend Section 1 of General Ordinance No. 5, 1942, by substituting for sub-section No. 12 therein, the following:

(12) Within twenty-five (25) feet of the nearest rail, which said operator is then and there approaching, of any railroad at any grade crossing, or any railroad overhead structure.

JOSEPH G. WOOD.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Ropkey and passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Bach, Mr. Campbell, Dr. Hemphill, Mr. Ransom, Mr. Ropkey, Mr. Ross, Mr. Wood, President Deluse.

On motion of Mr. Wood, seconded by Mr. Bach, General Ordinance No. 5, 1942, as amended, was ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage.

General Ordinance No. 5, 1942, as amended, was read a third time by the Clerk and passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Bach, Mr. Campbell, Dr. Hemphill, Mr. Ransom, Mr. Ropkey, Mr. Ross, Mr. Wood, President Deluse.

General Ordinance No. 7, 1942, General Ordinance No. 8, 1942, and General Ordinance No. 9, 1942, were held for

further consideration by the Committees to which they were referred.

On motion of Dr. Hemphill, seconded by Mr. Bach, the Common Council adjourned at 10:15 p. m.

Attest:

President.

City Clerk.

(SEAL)